Bank borrowings included certain bank loans that were expected by the Group management to be

repayable twelve months or more after the end of each reporting period. The maturity analysis in

respect of bank borrowings (with interest thereon) provided by the Group management

incorporating the above expectation is as follows:

Bank borrowings
Less than

1 year

Between
1 and 2

years

Between
2 and 5

years
Over

5 years

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 August 2010 58,497 8,963 4,223 –

At 31 December 2009 20,887 6,166 2,186 –

At 31 December 2008 44,382 3,730 1,627 –

At 31 December 2007 50,469 2,645 250 –

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank deposits and bank borrowings.

These deposits and borrowings bear interests at variable rates varied with the then prevailing

market condition.

As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 and 31 August 2010, it is estimated that a general

increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,

would have increased/decreased the Group’s profit for the year/period and retained profits as

follows:

Increase/(decrease)
in interest rates

At 31 December At 31 August

2007 2008 2009 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

100 basis points (432) 8 139 (19)

(100) basis points 432 (8) (139) 19

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-31 –

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the Group’s profit for the year/period and

retained profits that would have arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on interest

income and expense by a change in interest rates. The analysis has been performed on the same

basis throughout the Relevant Period.

(e) Categories of the Group’s financial instruments at end of each reporting period

At 31 December
At

31 August

2007 2008 2009 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets:

Financial assets at fair
value through profit